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U/S 25 (1-B) (a) Arms Act 1959 

-Vs.- 

Rabi Lal Praja 
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Advocate appeared for the prosecution:- A.Pourel, Ld. APP. 

Advocate appeared for the defence:-D. Saharia 

Date of Evidence:   27-08-15 

Date of Argument: 27-08-15 

Date of Judgment: 27-08-15 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

The prosecution case, in brief, is as follows:-  

That On 21.07.92 one Pradip Kr. Talukdar lodged one FIR before the 

officer in charge of Panery police station stating that at 5.00 AM on 20.07.92., 8th 

JAKLI,Camp sonla T.E. apprehended one Sri Ravilal Praja S/O- Late Dassguru 

Praja of Newli , P.S.- Panery at his house and searched his house.  During search 

one country made gun and three numbers of pellets recovered and handed over 

at Dimakuchi O.P.for the needful action.  Hence the case. 

On receipt of the F.I.R., Panery police station Case No.79/1992, U/S 25 

(1A) (1AA) Arms Act was registered. Accordingly police went for investigation, 

examined witnesses, collected evidence and on completion of investigation 

finding sufficient materials U/S 25 (1) (a)/27  Arms Act against accused Rabilal 

Praja, submitted the charge sheet against the said accused Rabilal Praja. 

That upon receipt of the Charge sheet the Learned CJM Udalguri, 

transferred the case to this court for disposal and this court on perusal of the 

Charge sheet and the other documents sent by the police u/s 173 Cr.P.C. found 

sufficient materials to proceed against accused  Rabilal Praja and issued process 

against him. 



However as accused Rabilal Praja did not appear before the court. Hence 

first N.B.W.A. was issued against the accused and later on Proclamation was 

issued against the accused persons. 

That vide order dated 26/12/06, the instant case was filed by my learned 

predecessor against the said accused. 

However on 06/04/2009 accused Rabilal Praja was produced in the court 

on the strength of the W/A pending against him.  

Accordingly the necessary documents u/s 207 of Cr. P.C. were given to 

the accused  and considering the relevant documents and hearing both the 

parties, charge U/S 25 (1-B) (a)  Arms Act was framed and read over and 

explained to accused Rabilal Praja to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to 

be tried.  

During trial prosecution side examined only one witness. PW1 was cross 

examined by the defence. As even after the many opportunities, the prosecution 

failed to secure the attendance of the other witnesses on their behalf and as the 

case is one of the old pending case, the evidence of the prosecution witnesses 

was closed.. The examination of the accused u/s 313 of Cr.P.C. was recorded as 

per law and kept with the record. No defence witness was examined. 

 I have heard the arguments of both the sides and perused the evidence 

on record.  

 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 

 After perusal of record and hearing the parties the following point for 

determination arose before this court in the instant case-  

Whether accused Rabilal Praja  acquires, has in his possession or carries 
any fire arm or ammunition in contravention of section 3 of the Arms Act and 
thereby committed the offence punishable U/S  25 (1-B) (a)  Arms Act1959? 

 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

Pw-1 Pradip Kumar Talukdar deposed that he is the informant and he 

knows the accused person. The incident took place about 20 years ago. Then he 

was I/C in Dimakuchi P.S. Army handed over one person ( the accused) with 

gun. He filled an FIR in Panery P.S. and he was asked to investigate the case. He 

took the statement of the witnesses. The seized gun was sent to F.S.L. Later on 

he was transferred and submitted all the documents in police station. 



PW1 identified the FIR as Ext.1 and his signature as Ext.1 (1). PW1 also 

identified the seizure list  as Ext.2 and his signature as Ext.2 (1). 

In the cross examination PW1 stated that they did not see from where 

the Army seized the gun. 

In order to find out whether the accused can be made guilty U/S  25 (1-
B) (a)  Arms Act 1959, I would like to go through the relevant legal provision. 

Section 25 of the  Arms Act 1959 lays down the  Punishment for certain 
offences—1 

Section 25 of the  Arms Act 1959 (1B) (a) lays down that 

 Whoever—acquires, has in his possession or carries any firearm or 
ammunition in contravention of section 3; or................ 

 

shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than 
[one year] but which may extend to three years and shall also be liable to 
fine............. 

 

On the other hand section 3 of The Arms Act, 1959 lays down as 
follows  

3. Licence for acquisition and possession of firearms and 
ammunition.—1[(1)] No person shall acquire, have in his possession, or carry 
any firearm or ammunition unless he holds in this behalf a licence issued in 
accordance with the provisions of this Act and the rules made there under: 

Provided that a person may, without himself holding a licence, carry any 
firearms or ammunition in the presence, or under the written authority, of the 
holder of the licence for repair or for renewal of the licence or for use by such 
holder. 

2[(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), no person, other 
than a person referred to in sub-section (3), shall acquire, have in his possession 
or carry, at any time, more than three firearms: 

Provided that a person who has in his possession more firearms than three at 
the commencement* of the Arms (Amendment) Act, 1983, may retain with him 
any three of such firearms and shall deposit, within ninety days from such 
commencement*, the remaining firearms with the officer in charge of the nearest 
police station or, subject to the conditions prescribed for the purposes of sub-
section (1) of section 21, with a licensed dealer or, where such person is a 
member of the armed forces of the Union, in a unit armoury referred to in that 
sub-section. 

(3) Nothing contained in sub-section (2) shall apply to any dealer in firearms 
or to any member of a rifle club or rifle association licensed or recognised by the 
Central Government using a point 22 bore rifle or an air rifle for target practice. 

(4) The provisions of sub-sections (2) to (6) (both inclusive) of section 21 
shall apply in relation to any deposit of firearms under the proviso to sub-section 
(2) as they apply in relation to the deposit of any arm or ammunition under sub-
section (1) of that section.] 

  



It is found that at the time of the recording of the statement of the 

accused u/s 313 Cr.P.C. , the accused admitted that he had the possession of 

one gun with him and that army seized the same form his house and that he had 

that gun to kill elephant. 

It is held by the Apex court that there is no reason why the court should 

not act on the admission or the confession made by the accused in the course of 

trial or in a statement recorded under section 313 Cr.P.C.     [ state of 

Maharastra  V Sukhdev Singh, AIR 1992 SC 2100]. 

Again the statement recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C. is not made on oath and is 

not strictly speaking evidence, yet the statement , so made can indeed, be taken 

into consideration at the trial against the accused for the purpose of arriving at 

the guilt or otherwise of the accused. [Gobin Saikia V State of Assam, 2006 

(Supp) Gau LT 445 (Gauh)] 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case it is found that the story of 

the prosecution as revealed from the FIR is supported by the prosecution 

witness, as PW1 deposed  that about 20 years ago, Army handed over one 

person ( the accused) with gun. Same fact is corroborated by the accused as the 

accused admitted that he had the possession of one gun with him and that army 

seized the same form his house and same fact was recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C. 

Hence there is nothing on the record to put any doubt as to the case of the 

prosecution.  

As per the section 134 of the Indian Evidence Act number of witnesses is 

immaterial and the quality of the witness is material. No particular number of 

witnesses is required for proving a certain fact. It is the quality and not the 

plurality of the witnesses that matters. Evidence is weighed and not counted. 

A judgment of conviction can also be recorded on the basis of the 

statement made before the court by a solitary witness.   

Taking into consideration the evidence on record and the observation 

made as above, accused Rabilal Praja  is found guilty of the offence punishable 

U/S  25 (1-B) (a)  Arms Act1959 as the prosecution has been able to prove the 

guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt. 

 

 

 

 



ORDER 

 

Consequently, I convict Rabilal Praja  for the offence punishable U/S  25 

(1-B) (a)  Arms Act1959.  

Taking into consideration the fact that the accused has already 

undergone a considerable period of imprisonment in jail hajot, the application of 

section 3/4 of the Probation of the Offenders Act 1958 has lost its significance. 

  I have also heard the accused on the question of sentence.  

Keeping in view the nature and circumstances of the case, convicted 

person Rabilal Praja  is sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for one year 

and to pay fine of Rs. 500/-only i/d to S/I for 2 days for the offence punishable 

U/S  25 (1-B) (a)  Arms Act 1959. 

 The period of detention already undergone by the accused shall be set 

off against the term of imprisonment imposed today. 

The seized article shall be disposed of as per law in due course of time.  

The bail-bonds of convict Rabilal Praja  is extended for a further period of 

6 months from today as per provisions of Section 437A, Cr.P.C as amended up to 

date.  

A copy of the judgement is furnished to the accused free of cost. 

The judgment is delivered in the open Court in presence of the accused 

person, under my hand and the seal of this court on this the 27th day of August, 

2015.  

 

 

 (N.C.BHUYAN) 

Judicial Magistrate 1st Class  

     Udalguri 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Appendix:- 

 

1. Prosecution witnesses  

Pw-1 Pradip Kumar Talukdar 

2. Defence witnesses  

None   

3. Prosecution exhibit.  

Ext.1 FIR 

Ext.2 Seizure list 

4. Defence exhibit. 

None 

 

    (N.C.BHUYAN) 

Judicial Magistrate 1st Class  

 Udalguri 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


